UNOFFICIAL COPY

SA4pa0sd 1. Chodes 293

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

WA

Doc#: 1410426038 Fee: $70.00
AHSP Fes:99.00 RPAF Fee: §1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Reocorder of Deeds
Date: 04/14/2014 12:34 PM Pg: 10f17

The property identified as: ~ PIN: 29-23-123-013-0000

Address:
Street: 6641 S INGLESIDE AVE

Street line 2:
City: CHICAGC State: IL

Lender PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC

Borrower: Angela Douglas

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $156,013.00

ZIP Code: 60637

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to recor: s «esidential
mortgage secured by this property and one or more additional properties, and if applicable, a simultaneous!y dated

HELOC.

Certificate number: 9ADEFC7F-D873-4A59-B9AB-26802632DFEE

oy
'

Execution date: 03/31/2014

Pﬂ@%



1410426036 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
Edgar Nevare:z

After Recording Return To: u

PROCPECT MRTGRAGE, LIC

15301 VENTURA ELVD, SUITE D250
SHERMAN CQAKS, CALIFCRNIA 91403
Loan Numbar: 81345277

- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE FHA CASE NO.

137-7569980-702

MIN: 100034200813452772 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is jivenon MARCH 31, 2014
The Mortgagor is  Angela Douglas, A MARRIED WOMAN

{"Borrower").
This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Registration Sy siems, Inc. ("MERS") as Mortgagee. MERS
is the nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successo;'s ani assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone numbe: 01 P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-
2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPZaTY ("Lender")
is organized and existing under the laws of DELAWARE ,
and has an address of 15301 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE D300, SHERMAN NAKS,
CALIFORNIA 91403
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND
THIRTEEN AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 156,013,040 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), whizhwiovides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on APRIL 1, 2044
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest,
and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the performance
of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in
COOK County, Ilinois;

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rormig
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 1 of 9 www.;gégaglc.com



1410426036 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
A.P.N.: 20-23-123-013-0000

which has the address of 6641 S INGLESIDE AVE

[Street]
CILICAGO , [llinois 60637 {"Property Address").
[Ciy] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the iiiprovements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or'nireafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All Jr ti:e foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MER S holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with'lar/ or custom, MERS (as neminee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of tasse interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requirer| of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfilily scised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Properiz 17 unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Proger.y against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nacional use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrumer covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree al folows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge, Borrower shall pay wken due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower sha.! nclude in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, ¢ sum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or giorad zents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Leid.r must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary™), or i\ anv.vear in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly tayment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (i) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items
are called "Escrow Items" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.8.C. §2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements
or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for
the mortgage insurance premium.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERermne
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 2 of 0 www_;g’cg,,g,cm



1410426036 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make
up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrowet's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Apjdication of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

FIRST, to tic mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by

the Secretar;’ instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium,;

SECOND, to ary t: xcs, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance premiuns, /s required;

THIRD, to interest due vider the Note;

FOURTH, to amortization. of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to late charges due uncr the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other 2uzird Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently crected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall also instre all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods to th extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies approved by Lender. The insurance potities and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptatc to) Lender,

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immu2iric notice by mail. Lender may make praof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerard is hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and w'f<inder jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the r<dction of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applicd in the (der in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. /Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments whicli are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amun: required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity lecdlly entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to tiie Froperty that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in torce shall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loz Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residerice within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of ‘ne Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier tie wate of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow
the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is
vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant
or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information} in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a

FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rrmng
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 3 of 9 www.docﬁaaglc.com



1410426036 Page: 5 of 17

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation, The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments, Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Inscwnent shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Chargrz to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental ornu1icipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations or unse directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the.)'roperty, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments:

If Borrower fails to maks taece payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements container-in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender's rights in the Property fuuch as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pa; whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including paymen* of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender undcr tLiis paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amoluty, shiall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender shall be immediately du: and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which ‘ias priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secw cd b5 the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b} contests
in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of t*e lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (cj-sesures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instruzaeut.  If Lender determines that any part of the
Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Securiyinstrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or mure of the actions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security It swument if;
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment requised by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other-obligations
contained in this Security Instrument,
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including sect'on 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i} All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
() No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farms
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 4 of 9 www_;gﬁ,.g,c_mm



1410426036 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretary.

(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. A written statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
my ng¢ be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender' s failure to remit
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstaiewent. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrowe s Tilure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure (noveedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts requireJ to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security Ir.st-ument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclzsure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shallr<inain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to peimi: reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedinge within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatement wil! rreclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of £ielien created by this Security Instrument,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by thi: Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liabilit; of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceeaiugs against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums zerired by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in izitei¢st. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise o auy right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-ignars. The covenants and agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns £ J.cnder and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joi1t 2ad several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signinghiz Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) v ees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with rega’d to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by deiivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice sha'l be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lendor shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower,
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument
or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc €Formte
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 ~ Page5of 9 N e




1410426036 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As uses in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic ot hazardous
substances by Eavironmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive mat.rials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the "roperty is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM CCV':MANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Brzrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizss Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay the rruis to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any ccvenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property ac trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and no. ar. 2ssignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower:” {a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sims 'ecured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Propert; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's wiitiex demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not exccuted any prior assignment of the rentsan has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintuiz the Property before or afier giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receivermay do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any-other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the S=vurity Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full wade. paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but nint limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Sceritery requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power r{ y2le provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as piuvided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under applicable law.

20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws,

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rsrme
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page 6 of 9 www. docmagic. com




1410426036 Page: 8 of 17

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

expense to protect Lender’s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together witl: this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and supplement (i covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument.

[Check applicablz koi(es)).

[] Condominium Rider [] Graduated Payment Rider [J Growing Equity Rider
[ Planned Unit Develnient Rider [ Adjustable Rate Rider X] Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[] Non-Owner Occupancy Lider [X] Other [Specify] 1 - 4 Family Rider, Fixed

Interest Rate Rider

Provisions pertaining to releasez are contained in the
Rehabilitation Rider which is attached to this mortgage, and
made a part hereof.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANY

FHA ILLINGIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERarms
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page 7 of § www. docmagic. com




1410426036 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

{Seal) (Seal)

ANGE DOUGLAS -Borrower -Borrower
-— (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

' (Seal) Seal}

Buirower -Bon('ower

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc €Rerms
(LMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 8 of 9 www. docmaglc. com



1410426036 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of _LLLINOIS

County of CMLC.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this mg‘- Eh 3) /)d L{

by .ANGELA " DOUGLAS

Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

A AN

“OFFICIAL SEAL" .} %
7

Rusself J Wyzykowski Title
! wmwmm' Emofé%%m i

(Seal) Se:tal Nnmber, if any

Loan Originator: Min Yoon, NMLSR ID 272415
Loan Oridinator Organization: Prospect Mortgage, ILC, NMLSR ID 3296

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc €
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 9 of 9 www_d'g'cf,-..g;c,mm




1410426036 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDER NUMBER: 1412 SA418$053 LP1
STREET ADDRESS: 6641 S. INGLESIDE AVENUE
CITY: CHICAGO COUNTY: COCK
TAX NUMBER: 20-23-123-013-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE NORTH 22 T&RT OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 12 IN WOODLAWN RIDGE SUBDIVISION OF THE
SOUTH 1/2 OF THF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCJPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LEGALD JEC 03/31/14



1410426036 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 81345277
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-7569980-702
Date: MARCH 31, 2014

Lender: PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC
Borrower: ANGELA DOQUGLAS

THIS FIXZ INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 31st day of MARCH, 2014
and is incorprrated. into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument") of th® s<re date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of even datedierswith, to FROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC
(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security [nstrezment and located at:
6641 S INQUFSIDE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60637

[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In au7ition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furthes<rvenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth i'1 the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNOFRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND
THIRTEEN AND 00/100 Drilwes (U.S. $ 156,013.00 )
at the rate of 5.000%.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms an{ covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

‘A\/Ul OA, }QQM% (Seal) Z o (Seal)

DOUGLAS -Borrower Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €Fomne

ILFBAFIR.RDR 05/29/12 www, docmaglc. com



1410426036 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100034200813452772

Lean Number: 81345277
Case Number: 137-7569980-702

1-4 FAMILY RIDER
(Assignment of Rents)

THIS 1-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 31st dayof MARCH, 2014
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"} of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to
secure Borrower's Note to  PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY

(the "Leuder") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:
6641 S INGLESIDE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOQIS 60637

[Property Address)

1-4 FAMILY ZOVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. ADDITIONAL “PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY
INSTRUMENT. Inaddition ivthe Property described in Security Instrument, the following
items now or hereafter attached to the Property to the extent they are fixtures are added to the
Property description, and shall also cunstitute the Property covered by the Security Instrument:
building materials, appliances and géods o4 every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located
in, on, or used, or intended to be used 11 connection with the Property, including, but not
limited to, those for the purposes of supplying or aistributing heating, cooling, electricity, gas,
water, air and light, fire prevention and extiniguishing apparatus, security and access control
apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heators, ‘water closets, sinks, ranges, stoves,
refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers; a7enings, storm windows, storm doors,
screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attaclied mirrors, cabinets, paneling and
attached floor coverings, all of which, including replacemer.s-and additions thereto, shall be
deemed to be and remain a part of the Property covered by the Securiiy Instrument. All of the
foregoing together with the Property described in the Security Instriment (or the leasehold
estate if the Security Instrument is on a leaschold) are referred to in this.) -4 Family Rider and
the Security Instrument as the "Property."

B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPUANCEWITH LAW. Borrowe:shall not seek,
agree to or make a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lzander
has agreed in writing to the change. Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordizaries,
regulations and requirements of any governmental body applicable to the Property.

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not
allow any lien inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without
Lender's prior written permission.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE. Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss
in addition to the other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER EReomon
Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT www. docmagic. com
Form 3170 1/01 Page 1 of 3 ’



1410426036 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E "BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE" DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.

F. BORROWER'S OCCUPANCY. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree
in writing, Section 6 concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property is deleted.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender's request after default, Borrower
shall assign to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection
with leases of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify,
e¥.cnd or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion.
Asused in this paragraph G, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease” if the Security Instrument
is ¢a 2-izaschold.

H. 85SIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDERIN
POSSESS!UH... Borrower absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender
all the rents and Jevenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the
Propetty are payzb.<. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and
agrees that each tenart of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents.
However, Borrower shali receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of
default pursuant to Section 220f the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has given notice to the
tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents
constitutes an absolute assignment ard ot an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Lorrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be
held by Borrower as trustee for the beneiit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured
by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents
of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each ten~.ot of the Property shall pay all Rents due
and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Leadse's written demand to the tenant; (iv)
unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collécted %y Lender or Lender' s agents shall
be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managir 2 the Property and collecting the
Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's frcs, premiums on receiver's
bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, . ssessnients and other charges
on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrurrieri; (v) Lender, Lender's
agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to accouni furouly those Rents
actually received, and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver':ppeinted to take
possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the
Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking conizol ~f zad
managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender foi such
purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrumieri
pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of
the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from
exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter
upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to
Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so
at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shalf not cure or waive any default

MULTISTATE 14 FAMILY RIDER Dockegic ERuwme
Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ww,,_d;‘f.fm,c,mm
Form 3170 1/01 Page 2 of 3



1410426036 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property
shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

I. CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note
or agreement in which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument
and Lender may invoke any of the remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this 1-4
Family Pider,

J(NMR WJQ% (Seal) (Seal)

AN@A DOUGLAS -Borrower -Borrower
|

(Seal) - (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

{(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower
i

MULTISTATE 14 FAMILY RIDER DociMa

Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Form 3170 1/01 Page 3 of 3 www. docmagic.com



1410426036 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100034200813452772 Loan Number: 81345277

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER

FHA Case No. 137-7569980-702

THIS REZH/BILITATION LOAN RIDER is made this 31st day of MARCH ,
2014 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplemen
the Mortgage, Deed of Jrust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same date given by the
undersigned ("Borrowe:") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to PROSPECT MORTGAGE,

LLC, A LIMITED LIARILITY COMPANY
("Lender") of the same date aiid covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

6641 S INGLESID: AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINQIS 60637
cCruperty Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, In additioi to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant aud agree as follows:

A. Loan proceeds are to be advanced for the premises iy, accordance with the Rehabilitation Loan
Agreement dated MARCH 31, 2014 . between Borrower and Lender. This
agreement is incorporated by reference and made a part of thiz Security Instrument. No advances shall
be made unless approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urian Development or a Direct
Endorsement Underwriter.

B. If the rehabilitation is not properly completed, performed with ‘ressnnable diligence, or is
discontinued at any time except for strikes or lockouts, the lender is vested v-ith il authority to take
the necessary steps to protect the rehabilitation improvements and property #om harm, continue
existing contracts or enter into necessary contracts to complete the rehabilitation. Al sur1s expended
for such protection, exclusive of the advances of the principal indebtedness, shall ve adzd to the
principal indebtedness, and secured by the Security Instrument and be due and payable or demand
with interest as sct out in the Note.

C. IfBorrower fails to perform any obligation under the loan, including the commencement, progress
and completion previsions of the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement, and such failure continues for a
period of 30 days, the loan shall, at the option of Lender, be in default.

D. The Property covered by this Security Instrument shall include all of Borrower's interest in funds
held by Lender in escrow under the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER DocM, Frormme
RLRFHA 02/01/14 Page 1 of 2 wwwd.ocwgudccom



1410426036 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenant contained in this
Rehabilitation Loan Rider,

- (Seal) (Seal)

GE LOUCLAS -Borrower -Borrower
2 (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) 3 (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

[ADD ANY NECESSARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT PROVISIONS]

REHAEILITATION LOAN RIDER DocM, EFormms
RLRFHA 02/01/14 Page 2 of 2 md%cg’:uyiccom



